# HOUSE BILL 148

# By: Calvert County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2009 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: March 3, 2009

# CHAPTER \_\_\_\_\_

### 1 AN ACT concerning

#### $\mathbf{2}$

# **Calvert County – Reimbursement of Costs – Authority**

FOR the purpose of authorizing Calvert County to seek reimbursement for certain
cleanup costs from certain fines collected by the Department of the
Environment for certain violations a certain person under certain
circumstances; and generally relating to authorizing Calvert County to seek
reimbursement for certain cleanup costs.

- 8 BY adding to
- 9 Article 25 County Commissioners
- 10 Section 238
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2005 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

15

# Article 25 – County Commissioners

16 **238.** 

17THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CALVERT COUNTY MAY SEEK18REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS INCURRED IN THE CLEANUP OF HAZARDOUS19MATERIALS IN THE COUNTY FROM FINES COLLECTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF20THE ENVIRONMENT FOR VIOLATIONS OF TITLE 7 OF THE ENVIRONMENT



# 1ARTICLE A PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELEASE OF THE HAZARDOUS2MATERIALS.

3 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
4 October 1, 2009.

Approved:

Governor.

Speaker of the House of Delegates.

President of the Senate.